

No. 16-1171

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC

PETITIONER,

v.

M.M. EX REL. MEYERS, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Illinois Appellate Court**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ

Counsel of Record

ETHAN P. DAVIS

DAVID P. MATTERN

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 737-0500

jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for GlaxoSmithKline

LLC

June 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

 I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over The
 Arising-From Requirement for Specific
 Jurisdiction..... 2

 II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To
 Resolve The But-For Versus Proximate
 Cause Side Of The Split..... 5

 III. The Decision Below is Wrong..... 9

 IV. The Petition Presents A Recurring
 Question of Substantial National
 Importance..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>“Automatic” Sprinkler Corp. of Am. v. Seneca Foods Corp.,</i> 280 N.E.2d 423 (Mass. 1972)	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Burrage v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	3
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.,</i> 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	9
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.,</i> 336 P.3d 1112 (Wash. 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 25, 2014)	3
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 10
<i>Hawthorne v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</i> No. C16-1948RSL, 2017 WL 1233116 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 4, 2017).....	3
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	11
<i>In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016–EPD–36,</i> No. SUCV20161888F, 2017 WL 627305 (Mass. Super. Jan. 11, 2017).....	3
<i>j2 Cloud Servs., Inc. v. Fax87,</i> No. 13-05353 DDP, 2017 WL 1535083 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2017)	3

<i>Keller v. Henderson</i> , 834 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. 2d Dist. 2005).....	8
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	6
<i>Rolivia, Inc. v. Emporium Nostrum, Inc.</i> , 2013 Mass. App. Div. 145 (Mass. Dist. App. Div. 2013).....	4
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989).....	3
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	4
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	3, 4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	11
